ORIGINAL

Decision No. 17642

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application)
of SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY for an order authorizing the abandonment of Puente Oil Siding Station.)
County of Los Angeles, State of)
California, and the abandonment and)
removal of two tracks at said Puente)
Oil Siding Station.

APPLICATION NO. 13274.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION

Southern Pacific Company, a corporation, has petitioned the Railroad Commission for an order authorizing the abandon-ment of Puente Oil Siding Station in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, and the abandonment and removal of two tracks located at said Puente Oil Siding Station on the Los Angeles Division of said railroad, said tracks being more definitely shown on blue print map marked Los Angeles Division Drawing F-6570, as attached to and made a part of the application herein.

Applicant alleges that it maintains the station of Puente Oil Siding located on its main line 1.7 miles east of Puente station; that there are no station buildings located at said point; that no tariff fares are published in connection with passenger business to or from said station; that said spur track and siding track were installed several years ago

for the purpose of handling oil shipments originating in the vicinity of said station, but that very little business has been handled
upon or over said tracks since 1919, and that no business, either
passenger or freight, was handled thereon or thereover during the
year ending June 30, 1926.

We are of the opinion that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted.

ORDER

Pacific Company, a corporation, be and the same is hereby authorized to abandon the station of Puente Oil Siding, County of Los Angeles, State of California, and to abandon and remove spur track and siding track at said Puente Oil Siding Station, more definitely shown in yellow color on blue print map marked Los Angeles Division Drawing F 6570, as attached to and made a part of the application herein.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

of Name 1926.